504183518 01/18/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4230196

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERM LOAN PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS	12/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILTON INDUSTRIES, INC.	
Street Address:	2240 WEST 75TH STREET	
City:	WOODRIDGE	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60517	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D673421

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)832-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128324500 gbenoy@foley.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW E. MARTIN, FOLEY & LARDNER

Address Line 1: 321 NORTH CLARK STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	099237-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW E. MARTIN
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew E. Martin/
DATE SIGNED:	01/18/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Term Loan Patent Release - Copco 029386_0812#page1.tif source=Term Loan Patent Release - Copco 029386_0812#page2.tif source=Term Loan Patent Release - Copco 029386_0812#page3.tif

PATENT 504183518 REEL: 041390 FRAME: 0574

TERM LOAN PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Term Loan Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Patent Release</u>") is made as of December 7, 2016, by DEUTSCHE TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, a New York bank (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of WILTON INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices at 2240 w. 75TH Street, Woodridge, Illinois 60517 (the "<u>Pledgor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Pledgor entered into a certain Term Loan patent security agreement dated November 1, 2012 (the "<u>Term Loan Patent Security Agreement</u>") with the Collateral Agent, notice of which was recorded on November 30, 2012 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 029386, Frame 0812.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Term Loan Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Pledgor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Term Loan Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to Pledgor's patents listed in <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>").

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all the Patents set forth in Schedule A as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Patents, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Pledgor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest. For avoidance of doubt, this Patent Release only extends to the property identified on Schedule A hereto.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 041390 FRAME: 0575 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Dison Larenz

Title:

Director

By:

Auca Trifan

Name: Title:

Managing Director

REEL: 041390 FRAME: 0576

Schedule I

PATENTS

Patent #: <u>D673421</u> Issue Dt: 01/01/2013 Application #: 29399208 Filing Dt: 08/10/2011

Title: BEVERAGE CONTAINER

PATENT REEL: 041390 FRAME: 0577